MO	MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT		
Address:	13 Montgomery Avenue, Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	3/11/2020
Resource:	Non-Contributing Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	3/4/2020
Applicant:	James Ogerzalek	Public Notice:	2/26/2020
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	No
Case Number:	37/03-20N	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
PROPOSAL:	Fencing Removal and Fencing Construction		

EXPEDITED

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve N Approve with conditions

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION:

SIGNIFICANCE: Non-Contributing Resource within the Takoma Park Historic District STYLE: **Colonial Revival** 1959 DATE:



Fig. 1: 13 Montgomery Avenue.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to remove the existing chain link fence on the property and install fencing to either side of the house and fencing in the rear yard. The applicant additionally proposes to add a railing to a portion of the rear deck, matching the existing.

All of the proposed fencing at or to the rear of the rear wall plane. On the side yards, the applicant proposes a 4' (four foot) tall picket fence. At the rear the applicant proposes installing a 6' (six foot) tall board on board privacy fence, matching the materials and design of the neighboring fence.

The railing on the rear deck will be wood, with the pickets applied on the bottom rail. While this is not the HPC's preferred design, the *Design Guidelines* state, "Most alterations to non-contributing resources should be approved as a matter of course." The exception to this rule is when the proposed change would result in alterations to the scale and massing of the resource or have an impact on the surrounding streetscape. As the rear deck is not at all visible from the public right-of-way, Staff recommends this alteration be approved.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

Policy On Use of Expedited Staff Reports for Simple HAWP Cases

IV. The Expedited Staff Report format may be used on the following type of cases:

- 2. Modifications to a property, which do not significantly alter its visual character.
- 7. Construction of wooden decks that are at the rear of a structure and are not readily visible from a public right-of-way. This applies to all categories of resources: Outstanding, Contributing, Individually Designated Sites, or Non-contributing.
- 10. Construction of fences that are compatible with historic site or district in terms of material, height, location, and design. Requests for fences higher than 48" to be located in the front yard of a property <u>will not</u> be reviewed using an Expedited Staff Report.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

- (b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to ensure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:
 - (1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or
 - (2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or
- (d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (*Ord. No. 94, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.*)

The Secretary of the Interior defines rehabilitation as "the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features, which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values." The relevant *Standards* are as follows:

- 2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
- 9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission **approve** the HAWP application under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b), (1) and (2), and (d), having found that the proposal is consistent with the *Takoma Park Village Historic District Guidelines*, and therefore will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district and the purposes of Chapter 24A;

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2 and 9;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the **3 permit sets of drawings, if applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping** prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that final project design details, not specifically delineated by the Commission, shall be approved by HPC staff or brought back to the Commission as a revised HAWP application at staff's discretion;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make **any alterations** to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will <u>contact the staff person</u> assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or <u>dan.bruechert@montgomeryplanning.org</u> to schedule a follow-up site visit.





HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contractor Registration No.: <u>MHIC 113203</u> Agent for Owner: <u>CESAR 0JEDA</u> <u>COCATION OF HUNDING/PREMISE</u> Horne Munther: <u>J3</u> Stree TownOfby: <u>TAKAMA PARK</u> Netront Cross Stree Lot: <u>P</u> Block: <u>I7</u> Subdivision: <u>5. F.</u> Liber: <u>59760</u> Foller: <u>31</u> Precet: <u>01061</u> <u>PART ONE: TYPE OF PHANET ACTION AND UDER</u> 14. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: <u>CHECK AL</u>	Store Jo Colo Phone No.: (202) 635-6131 Daysine Phone No.: 11 Daysine Phone No.: 11 MONT GOMERY AVE 11 E MONT GOMERY AVE E PINE AVE GIL BERT'S ADDITION TO TRUE AVE 04.2
Name of Property Owner: JAMES OG OR EMLEK Address: D MONTGUMERY AVE TAXAMA Street Mander Clay Clay Contractor Registration No.: MMIC 113203 Agant for Owner: CESAR DIEDA CDEATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE Neuroscier: Street Henroe Munifor: J3 Street TreverCity: TAXAMA PARK Neuroscier: Lot: 7 Block: 17 Subdivision: 5. F. Liber: 58780 Folia: 31 Preced: 01061 PARTORE: TYPE OF PERMETATION AND LIDE IA CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL	PARK ZOJIZ Stor 3000 Phone Ne.: (202) 695-6131 Dayting Phone Ne.: 11 Dayting Phone Ne.: 11 Control of the state of the s
Address: D MONTES MERY AVE TAXAN A Street Mandar City City City Contractor: A 1 FENCING CO. Street Contractor: A 1 FENCING CO. Street Contractor: A 2 FENCING Co. Street Contractor: A 2 Street Street Street Check: T Block: 17 Subdivision: Street Street Citer: Street: Street: Street: O 1061 Citer: Citer: Street: Citer: Citer: Citer: Citer: Citer: Citer: Citer: Citer:	PARK ZOJIZ Stor 3000 Phone Ne.: (202) 695-6131 Dayting Phone Ne.: 11 Dayting Phone Ne.: 11 Control of the state of the s
Contractor: <u>A 1 FEUCING CO.</u> Contractor: <u>A 1 FEUCING CO.</u> Contractor: <u>A 1 FEUCING CO.</u> Contractor: <u>My1C 113203</u> Agent for Owner: <u>CESAR 0JEDA</u> (<u>DEATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE</u> Henree Number: <u>J3</u> Stree Henree Number: <u>J3</u> Stree I concecting: <u>TAKAMA PARK</u> Netword Gross Stree Lot <u>7</u> Block: <u>J7</u> Subdivision: <u>5. F.</u> Liber: <u>59760</u> Foller: <u>31</u> Precet: <u>01061</u> PARTONE: <u>TYPE OF FEMALET ACTION AND USE</u> 1A CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: <u>CHECK AL</u>	Store Jo Colo Phone No.: (202) 635-6131 Daysine Phone No.: 11 Daysine Phone No.: 11 MONT GOMERY AVE 11 E MONT GOMERY AVE E PINE AVE GIL BERT'S ADDITION TO TRUE AVE 04.2
Centractor Registration No.: <u>MMIC 113203</u> Agent for Owner: <u>CESAR DJEDA</u> <u>COCATION OF HURLDINKAP NEMISE</u> Horne Mustion: <u>J3</u> Stea TerrerCity: <u>TAKANA PAPK</u> Necret Grass Base Lot: <u>7</u> Block: <u>J7</u> Subdivision: <u>5.</u> F. Liber: <u>58760</u> Folia: <u>31</u> Parcet: <u>01061</u> <u>PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE</u> 14. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: <u>CHECK AL</u>	E MERSTGOMERY AVE PINE AVE GILBERT'S ADDITION TO TRUE AND DER
Agent for Owner: CESAR OJEDA COCATION OF HUILDING/PREMISE Henne Mumber: J3 Street Mumber: J5 Street Mumber: J6 Street Mumber: Street Mumber: Houne: Street Mumber: Street Mumber: Street Mumber: Street Mumber: Street Mumber: Street Mumber: Str	MEANTGOMERY AVE PINE AVE GILBERT'S ADDITION TO TRUE AND DER
OPENTION OF HUILDING/PREMISE Horse Number:] 3 StrumpCity: TA KAALA PAPK IsrumpCity: TA KAALA PAPK Passition: 31 Passition: 51 Passition: Passition: 01061 PARTONE: THE OF PHARM FACTOR AND USE IA CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK AL ST Section: 51 Section Fig. Se	MEANTGOMERY AVE PINE AVE GILBERT'S ADDITION TO TRUE AND DER
Horse Muniber:]3 Stress Trivero City: TA-KAMA PAPK Nearest Cross Stress Lot: 7 Block: [7] Subdivision: 5.7 F. Liber: 58760 Folio: 3.1 Pacet: 17 Subdivision: 0.1061 PARTONE: THE OF PHARMET ACTION AND USE CHECK ALL 1A CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL	E PINE ANG SILBERT'S ADDITION TO TANGAR DAD
TowneCity: TAKAMA PARK Nearest Cross Stress Lot: 7 Block: 17 Subdivision: 8- F. Liber: 58760 Folia: 31 Parcet 01061 DANT CHE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL	E PINE ANG SILBERT'S ADDITION TO TANGAR DAD
TowneyCity: TAKANA PARK Netrest Cross Steer Lot: 7 Block: 17 Subdivision: 5. F. Liber: 58760 Foller: 31 Pascal: 01061 PARTONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE CHECK AL CHECK AL	E PINE ANG SILBERT'S ADDITION TO TANGAR DAD
Liber:Folia: Percei: Percei: 01061	GILBERT'S ADDITION TO TAKE AND PAR
Liber:Folia: Percei: Percei: 01061	297
PARTONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND UDE TA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL ST CONTACT OF THE ACTION AND UDE	
IA CHECK ALL APPLICABLE CHECK AL	
St Courses The second states a	1 APPLICABLE
	🗆 Stab 🗍 Reem Addition 🗔 Perch 💭 Deck 🖸 Star
🗘 Mave 门 install 🗇 Wheek/Risse 🗘 Solar	Grouping Stove Grouping
🗆 Revision 🖄 Repair 🗆 Reveation. 🖄 Fences	Well (complete Section 4)
18. Construction cost estimate: \$ \$5,600-00	
1C. If this is a revision of a proviously approved active permit, see Permit of	
ZAMBANG HELLANDO DAVISITATI DAVID AND AVAILAND	
24. Type of sowinge disposal: 01 fd. WSSC 02 D Service	
28. Type of water supply: Of GR WSSC 02 CI Wed	93 (J) Other:
	09 🗆 Other:
PART THINKS: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FEMELANETANING WALL	. F. M
JA Height 4 feet 0 inches FOR SIDE HAD FRANT	
38. Indicate whether the fance or rotaining wall is to be constructed on one of the i (1) On party line/property lice (3)/Entirely on land of summer	
(🗋 On party line/property line 🛛 🖄 Entirely on land of evener	CA public right of way/assement

4

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

- Description of existing structure(s) and environmental autims, including their historical features and significance: REPLACE REAR CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 6'0'' FLAT BOARD FEARE (WOOD).
- · REPLACE SIDE AND PORTION OF FRONT CHIMM LINK FENCE WITH 4'D WOOD PICKET FENCE. · WSTALL FRONT PICKET FENCE PROM SIDE OF HOUSE TO EXISTING NEIGHBOR'S WOOD
- PICKET FENCE .
- · [NSTALL 36" HIGH WOOD RAINING TO ENCLOSE CONCRETE PAD USING 242"

PICKETS AND YYY" POSTS TO MIMIC EXISTING WOOD PHILING ON DECK

· REPLACE LATTRE SKIRTWY WARRE IT HAS FALLIN OR FORMERLY EXISTED.

- b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district
 - · ALL FENCUL ON FRONT AND SIDE WILL BE WOOD PICKET IN AN EFFORT TO

MIMIC NEIGHIRAND FEARES, AND WITH PRIOR HAC DECISIONS APPLYING THE TAKONA PARK HISTORY DISTRICT GHIDELINES.

- REAR FINCULY WILL BE WOOD FLAT-BOARD FENS TO MIMK TALLER NEIGHBORING FENSES. . WOOD RALLING AND LATTRE WILL MIMIR THE EXISTING / FORMAR DECK STRUCTURE .

2. SITEPLAN

Site and environmental actiling, drawn to scale. You may use your plat, Your site plan must include:

- a. the scale, north errow, and dets;
- b. dimensions of all existing and prepared structures; and
- c. sits festures such as walloways, driveways, lances, ponds, streams, trash dumpstars, mechanical equipment, and landacaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

tion must submit 2 course of along and staventions in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are analyzed.

- Schematic senstruction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of wells, window and door openings, and other fand features of both the existing resource(s) and the pressed work.
- b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context. All metanole and factures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facade effected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured fame proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This intermelies may be included on your

5. PHOTOGRAPHE

- a. Clearly lubeled photographic prints of each fecade of axisting resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
- b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. THEE SURVEY

you are preparing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at approximetaly.4 feet above the ground), your must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide as accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and dp codes. This list should include the eveners of all lots or percels which adjain the percel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or percel(s) which is directly across

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK ING ON TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.

5

Dwner's mailing address 13 MONTGOMERY AVE TAXOMA PARK, MD 20912	Owner's Agent's mailing address 4306 PINETDEE ROAD ROCKVILLE, MD 20853		
Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses			
II MONTGOMERY AVE TAXOMA PARK, MD 20912	15 MONTGOMERY AVE TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912		
14 MONTGOMERY AVE	112 ELM AVE		
TAKOMA PARK, MI) 20912	TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912		

Γ

150 . ÷, 1 ţ 1. 13. 19 _ SPF. 1 1 22 1 House Location Plat Lot 7 Block 17 "B. F. Gilbert's Addition to Takoma Park" ÷1 . Montgomery County, Maryland . . . 4 Scale: 1" = 30 BOHTGONERY COU ŧ Engineer's Certificate ÷ I hereby certify that the plat shown hereon is correct, and that the ŀ ş location of buildings shown is as by actual measurement. Tobruary 10, 1960 • ; 4 Maddox & Hopkins Plat Book B Engineers & Surveyors 18 Plat 5 By: . ÷ MONTGOMERY AVENUE N8245'00"E -- 235 To Hickory Ave. 50.00 -) Existing GRAVEL DRIVELAY Remay ł Existing CHAM LINK 24.7 PENCE AND SAR INSTALL WOOD PICKET G. Ne. FELCE AND GATES (4'0") XXXXX ٤ 7 28 ILLIII Contraction Dist to WITH ZVZ' PCHY ч, 2 50 TO MIMIL ENTRY 5 DER PAILING G 00 REPLACE /REPAIR 00 EXISTING / FORMER BRAGATH EXISTING REPLACE EXISTING WOOD DECK CHAN LWK FENCE WITH > EXISTING SHED 40" was PRIVET FENCE 50.00 382°48'00" W 56104 REPLACE EXISTUA MONTGOMERT COUNTY, MARTLAND (HAW-LINK PEAKE LATH 6'0' WOOD FLAT BOARD FENCE Ang: 1.1.1 · · · · 1.0 for start stranger and a start 75.4 The second s

7



STYLE OF 4'O" WOOD PICKET FEACE AND GATE FOR FRONT AND SIDE.



STYLE OF 6'0" FLAT-BOARD REAR WOOD FEAKE



Existing rear chain link fence to be replaced with 6'0" flat-board wood fence



Existing side chain link fence to be replaced with 4'0" wood picket fence



Style of picket railing in foreground to be extended around concrete in background



Visual of railing extension/continuation completing wood deck and around concrete

DRIVE WAY IN FORE(SOOK W.). LOCATION OF NEU WOOD PICKET FEARE FROM REAR OF HOME TO FROME OF AGUIDAR'S FEARE.

